	TRANSMIT	TAL LETTER	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
Department of State Division of Corporati P. O. Box 6327 Tallahassee, FL 3231	ons	057	70	1
SUBJECT:	First Capst (PROPOSED CORPORAT	one Financia TE NAME - MUST INCLU	al Service	5, Fnc.
Enclosed is an origina	al and one(1) copy of the article		300000436 -06/06/01- *****78.75 check for :	75687 01053005 5 *****78.75
☐ \$70.00 Filing Fee	Filing Fee & Certificate of Status	□ \$78.75 Filing Fee & Certified Copy	 \$87.50 Filing Fee, Certified Copy & Certificate of Status 	
FROM:	De Andree Name (Pr	ADDITIONAL CO	PY REQUIRED	•
	816 Bro	ad Street	 	
	(904) 359	State & Zip - 0540 Dephone number	01 JUN -6 AM 8: 14 SECRETARY OF STATE TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA	T T T D

NOTE: Please provide the original and one copy of the articles.

r

3

ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION

First Capstone Financial Services, Inc.



I, the undersigned, for the purposes of forming a corporation under the Florida General Corporation Act, Chapter 607 Florida Statutes, do hereby adopt the following articles of incorporation:

ARTICLE I

The name of the corporation is: First Capstone Financial Services, Inc.

ARTICLE II

The duration of the corporation is perpetual.

ARTICLE III

General purposes for which the corporation is organized are:

1. To transact any lawful business for which corporations may be incorporated under the Florida General Corporation Act, Chapter 607 Florida Statutes, or engage in any other trade or business which can, in the opinion of the board of directors of the corporation, be advantageously carried on in connection with or auxiliary to the foregoing business.

2. To do such other things as are incidental to the foregoing or necessary or desirable in order to accomplish the foregoing.

ARTICLE IV

The aggregate number of shares of common stock which the corporation is authorized to issue is ONE THOUSAND (1,000.00). Such shares shall be of a single class, and shall be with a par value of \$0.01.

<u>ARTICLE V</u>

The street address of the initial registered office of the corporation is 816 Broad St.. Jacksonville, Fl. 32202, and the name of its initial registered agent is DeAndrea L. Levias, and her address is 6291 Dickens Dr. Jacksonville, Fl. 32244. The principal office and registered address shall be 816 Broad St., Jacksonville, Fl. 32202.

ARTICLE VI

The number of directors constituting the initial Board of Directors of the corporation is **TWO** The names and addresses of said persons are:

DeAndrea L. Levias Antoine D. Roberts 6291 Dickens Dr. Jacksonville, Fl. 32244

erts 3616-2 College Pl., Jacksonville, Fl. 32205

ARTICLE VII

The name and address of the incorporator is: DeAndrea L. Levias, 6291 Dickens Dr. Jacksonville, Fl. 32244

ARTICLE VIII Amendments of Articles of Incorporation

The shareholders shall have the power to adopt, amend, alter, change or repeal the Articles of Incorporation when proposed and approved at a stockholders' meeting, with not less than one half (1/2) vote of the common stock.

ARTICLE IX Preemptive Rights

The holders of the common stock of this corporation shall have preemptive rights to purchase, at prices, terms and conditions that shall be fixed by the Board of Directors, such shares of the stock of this corporation as may be issued for money, or any property or services from time to time.

The undersigned, having been designated in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation as Registered Agent, hereby agrees to accept said designation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the incorporator above named, have hereunto set his hand

and seal, this day of, 2001.

I hereby am familar with and accept the duties and responsibilities of Registerd Agent.

Registered Agent/Incorporator

STATE OF FLORIDA

COUNTY OF DUVAL

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, personally appeared $\underline{DeAndrea}$ for whom, after first being duly sworn, deposed and states that he is the person described in the foregoing Articles of Incorporation and he subscribed to those Articles of Incorporation.

WITNESS my official seal in the County and State named above, this 1^{200} day of $\overline{200}$.

Notary Public

My Commission Expires ABIGAIL CHANNELLE MY COMMISSION # CC 691432 EXPIRES: October 26, 2001 1-800-3-NOTARY Fia. Notary Service-& Bonding Co.

2